terms and conditions as mentioned therein: 

a. Asset Transfer Agreement (“ATA”) with Dialysis Center of Cauayan Inc. (“DCCI”) for the 

acquisition of identified assets relating to a dialysis center located at Cauayan, Philippines, 
for a total consideration of PHP 37,721,600 (Thirty-Seven Million Seven Hundred Twenty-
One Thousand Six Hundred Pesos only); and 

b. Memorandum of Agreement (“MOA”) with DCCI for the joint operation of the dialysis 
center during the interim period pending transfer of the License to Operate and 
Accreditation in the name of the Purchaser.  

The details as required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations read with the

[...]

and interim joint operation under the 
Memorandum of Agreement, pending 
transfer of the operating license and 
accreditation (the “Transaction”), in 
accordance with and subject to the terms 
and conditions stipulated therein. 

3. Size of agreement PHP 37,721,600 (Thirty-Seven Million Seven 
Hundred Twenty-One Thousand Six 
Hundred Pesos only). 

4. Shareholding, if any, in the entity 
with whom the agreement is 
executed 

Not Applicable 

5. Significant terms of the 
agreement (in brief) special rights 
like right to appoint directors, first 
right to share subscription in case